

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : LPR. 17/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Bhuban Deori

Respondent : Project Director, ITDP, Lakhimpur

Date of hearing : 17-12-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## <u>ORDER</u>

The petitioner/ Second appellant Sri Bhuban Deori is present. The public authority to be represented by Sri Subhas Ch. Deori, Sr. Asstt in the office of the Project Director, ITDP, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.

The Sr. Asstt. present stated that he is the notified SPIO of the office of Project Director, ITDP, North Lakhimpur. This Commission observes that the P.D, ITDP, North Lakhimpur should notify an <u>officer</u> junior to him as the SPIO and this important responsibility should not be delegated to the Assistant level.

The Project Director, ITDP, North Lakhimpur has sent a written submission dated 15-12-2015 stating that he had joined as P.D, ITDP, North Lakhimpur on 5-9-2014. He was informed by his SPIO that some information was sought by another person by the name of Sri Bhaben Saikia of Bangalmara. So there was min-understanding that the information which was furnished to Sri B. Saikia had already been furnished to Sri Bhuban Deori vide his RTI petition dated 20-9-2013. The Project Director has admitted in his written submission that due to this mis-understanding the sought for information was not actually provided to Sri Bhuban Deori till date.

The P.D had also mentioned in his written submission that the required information was again prepared for furnishing to Sri Bhuban Deori and he was informed over telephone a few days back to collect the information from the office of P.D. ITDP. But Sri Bhuban Deori did not turn up.

The P.D, ITDP, Lakhimpur has however sent the information to this Commission through his Sr. Asstt Sri Subhash Ch Deori . This Commission directed Sri Subhash Ch. Deori to hand over the information that he has brought in reply to his RTI petition dated 20-9-2013 to Sri Bhuban Deori in presence of this Commission which he did.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 22-8-2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar

**Assam State Information Commission** 

Memo No. LPR. 17/2014 -A

Dtd. 17-12-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. SPIO of the office of Project Director, ITDP, Lakhimpur, P.O-North Lakhimpur for information
- 2. Sri Bhuban Deori, Vill-Majar Deori, P.O- Majar Deori, Dist- Jorhat for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission